PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 474/2018

Date of Hearing: 09/04/2019

Date of Decision: 09/04/2019

Applicant: Shri Vivek Bansal

Respondent: Special Commissioner (Administration),

Transport Department

Appeal filed on: 05/11/2018

Application filed on: 13/09/2018

1. Background

Shri Vivek Bansal, the appellant, vide his application dated 13/09/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 4 points.

Aggrieved with the information received by the department, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present.

Shri P.S. Panchpal, MLO (HQ), Transport Department, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. He submitted a letter dated 27/03/2019 in which it has been informed that the details of staff and biometric record for the period 01/01/2018 to till date has been provided to the appellant in the form of a CD on receipt of the requisite fee. It has further been informed that the appellant has also inspected the relevant records.

3. Decision

The Competent Authority has provided the requisite information pertaining to the queries of the appellant in the form of a CD and the same has been received by the appellant. It appears that the appellant is also satisfied with the same, since he is not present in the hearing today.

In view of above, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR) CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

No.Appeal/474/2018/PGC/DRTI/Tpt./ Dated:

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Anil Banka, Special Commissioner (Administration), Transport Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 5/9, Under Hill Road, Delhi-110 054.
- 2. Shri Vivek Bansal